Publlc Document Pack
Wmch
W W City CounC|I

Meeting Licensing Sub-Committee
Date and Time Tuesday, 9th September 2025 at 10.00 am.
Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on YouTube

at www.youtube.com/winchestercc

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.
Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available
from the council’'s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc) during the meeting.

A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location. Please note
that priority will be given to those who have made written representation to the application

following confirmation with the Licensing Team, over those wishing to attend and observe.
Those who may wish to observe must notify the council at least 3 working days in advance
of the meeting.

AGENDA

1. To confirm a Chairperson for the meeting

2. Disclosure of Interests
To receive any disclosure of interests from Councillors or Officers in matters
to be discussed.

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable
pecuniary interests (DPIs), other registerable interests (ORIs) and non-

registerable interests (NRIs) in accordance with the Council’s Code of
Conduct.

3. Application for a New Premises Licence - Ellonies, The Square, Bishops
Waltham, SO32 1GS (LR602) (Pages 5 - 58)

Laura Taylor
Chief Executive

28 August 2025

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438 Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

City Offices, Colebrook Street, Winchester, Hampshire SO23 9LJ www.winchester.gov.uk


http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc

The Membership of the Sub-Committee will be:
Councillors Pett, Gordon-Smith and Laming

Reserve Member:
Councillor Bolton

Appointments — The Sub-Committee consists of a Chairperson and two other Members
who are appointed on a rota basis from the membership of the full Licensing and
Regulation Committee subject t
[...]
epresentative may address the Sub-Committee as follows:- a) to clarify any

points which the Licensing Authority has given notice of (Regulation 7(1)(d) of the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005; b) to address the Sub-Committee and present the
application.

5. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative

Responsible Authorities who have made representations will then be allowed to introduce their
representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them questions, and (subject to the permission of the Sub-
Committee) the Applicant or representative may ask them questions.

Responsible Authorities who have made representations will then be allowed to introduce their
representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them questions, and (subject to the permission of the Sub-
Committee) the Applicant or representative may ask them questions.

6. Environmental Health Officer
7. Police

8. Fire Service

9. Child Protection Team

10. Local Planning Authority

11. Health and Safety Executive

12. Trading Standards

13. NHS Public Health Manager

14. Licensing Authority
Persons who have made Relevant Representations (within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003) will then
be allowed to introduce their representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them questions, and (subject to
the permission of the Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative may ask them questions.

15. Persons making Relevant Representations

16. The Applicant or representative may address the Sub-Committee in order to reply to any
representation made.

17. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative



The Sub-Committee will retire to consider the application in private with only the Head of Legal Services’
representative and Democratic Services Officer in attendance. The Committee will reach its determination and

notify the applicant of the decision, and give reasons for that decision, in accordance with Regulations 26 — 29
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.



Agenda Item 3

LR602
FOR DECISION
WARD(S): BISHOP’S WALTHAM

LICENSING SUB — COMMITTEE

Tuesday 9 September 2025 10:00 at Guildhall Winchester

Report of the Service Lead for Public Protection

Contact Officer: Claire Humphreys

Tel: 01962 848188
Email: licensing@winchester.gov.uk

Application: Application for grant of a premises licence

Premises:  Ellonies, The Square, Bishops Waltham, Hampshire, SO32 1GS

Part A. Report

Application
Responsible Authorities
Other Representations
Observations
Conditions

Other Considerations

O, WN=

Part B. Appendices

Appendix 1 Application

Appendix 1a Plan

Appendix 2 Representations from Other Persons
Appendix 3 Location map of premises

Page 5


mailto:licensing@winchester.gov.uk

LR602

Part A.

1.

Application

Applicant: Ellonies Ltd

Premises: Ellonies, The Square, Bishops Waltham, Hampshire, SO32 1GS

1.1

1.2

This application is for a new premises licence under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for Ellonies, The Square, Bishops Waltham,
Hampshire, SO32 1GS.

The applicant has stated that the premises is a bistro comprising
multiple levels, including a ground floor, mezzanine, loft floor with
proposed additional seating outside on the pavement at the front of the
venue. Food and alcohol will be served throughout all area of the
premises and pavement. The space is designed to accommodate both
casual dining and drinks across all floors.

The original application sought to provide licensable activities as set out in the
application at Appendix 1.

1.3

1.4

1.5

The applicant amended the times sought for licensable activities as
follows:

a. Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)
Sunday to Thursday 0800 to 2300
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000
Bank Holiday Weekends Friday to Sunday 0800 to 0000
Sunday preceding Bank Holiday Mondays 0800 to 0000
1 December to 1 January 0800 to 0030

b. Late Night Refreshment (for consumption on and off the
premises)
Friday and Saturday 2300 to 0000

c. Live Music (indoors only)
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000

d. Recorded Music (indoors only)
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000
New Years Eve 0800 to 0030
Sunday preceding Bank Holiday Monday 0800 to 0030
No representations were received from any Responsible Authority.

Representations were received by 4 ‘Other Persons’. However,
following the applicant amending their application to reduce the timings

Page 6



1.6

1.7

1.8

LR602

and proposed additional conditions as shown in italics, in section 5 of
the report, 3 persons withdrew their representations.

One Representation from ‘Other Persons’; two Ward Councillors
remains, in relation to public safety, and the prevention of public
nuisance licensing objectives. The Councillors consider that the
conditions do not fully mitigate the harm caused from the use of the
rooftop. Copies of the representation can be found at Appendix 2.

Notice of the application was displayed outside of the premises for a
period of 28 days until 11 August 2025 and advertised in the Southern
Echo on 16 July 2025.

Notice of the hearing were sent to all Parties on 13 August 2025.

Page 7



LR602

Designated Premises Supervisor

Rebecca Gibbons

Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

Please see Section M Appendix 1.

Page 8



LR602

Relevant Representations

2. Responsible Authorities

All of the Responsible Authorities have been served with a copy of the
application. The representations received are as follows:

Environmental Health

No representations received.
Hampshire Constabulary

No representations received.
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service
No representations received.

Child Protection Team

No representations received.

Building Control

No representations received.

Head of Trading Standards

No representations received.

Public Health Manager

No representations received.

Home Office

No representations received.
Licensing Authority

No representations received.
Planning/South Downs National Park

No representations received.

Page 9



LR602

3. Representations from Other Persons

Representation have been received from one ‘Other Persons’, which is against
the application. The main concerns are with regard to public safety and the
prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.

Representations can be found at Appendix 2.

Page 10



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

LR602

Observations

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view
to promoting the Licensing Objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have
regard to the National Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee must have regard to all of the representations.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps it considers
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions in accordance with the
operating schedule (modified to such extent as the authority
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives)
and the mandatory conditions;

b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities
to which the application relates;

c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;
d) reject the application.

The premises is not situated within the South Downs National Park, and
therefore, the Sub-Committee are not required to take steps to further
the SDNP purposes when considering this application.

The Sub-Committee must seek to further the SDNP purposes when
considering applications to ensure they are respected. The purposes
are:-

(a) Purpose 1 — to conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife
and cultural heritage of the area.

(b) Purpose 2 — to promote opportunities for the understanding and
enjoyment of the special qualities of the National Park by the public.

If there is a conflict between the SDNP purposes, Purpose 1 must have
priority.

Terminal hours

The Sub-Committee should take account of the National Guidance and the
Council’s Licensing Policy with regard to terminal hours and take such steps as
it considers appropriate to promote the Licensing Obijectives.

Page 11


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-entertainment-late-night-refreshment/licensing-policy-and-fees

LR602

(Licensing Policy 2.23, 2.24, Part 4- A8, C4)
Licensing Objectives

Crime and Disorder

The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions to prevent
crime and public disorder relating to the premises having regard to the operating
schedule and the representations.

(Licensing Policy 1.9, 2.9 - 2.12, 2.17, 2.21 — 2.22 and Part 4 Section A)

Public Safety

The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions relating to
public safety having regard to the relating to the premises having regard to the
operating schedule and the representations.

(Licensing Policy Part 4 Section B)

Public Nuisance

The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions to prevent
public nuisance caused by noise pollution from the premises relating to the
premises having regard to the operating schedule and the representations.
(Licensing Policy 2.24, Part 4 Section C)

Protection of Children

The Sub-Committee should consider any necessary conditions for the
Protection of Children relating to the premises having regard to the operating
schedule and the representations.

(Licensing Policy Part 4 Section D)
Human Rights

It is considered that Articles 6 (right to a fair trial) 8 (right to respect for private
and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to peaceable enjoyment
of possessions) may be relevant. As there is a right of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court, it is considered that there would be no infringement of
Article 6. Article 8 is relevant, insofar as the nearby residents could claim that
this right would be infringed by disturbance from customers. This should be
balanced against the applicants’ right to use of their premises under Article 1
of the First Protocol. Interference with these rights is permitted, where this
interference is lawful, appropriate in a democratic society, and proportionate.
Likewise, the residents may argue that their rights under Article 1 of the First
Protocol would be infringed. If conditions are imposed, there should be no

Page 12



LR602

interference with any convention rights. To the extent that any interference
may occur, it would be justifiable in a democratic society, and proportionate.

Public Sector Equality Duty
The Public Sector equality duty must be taken in to consideration with all
decision making. The duty is stated in section 149 of The Equality Act 2010.

This application raises no considerations under this Act (or add details if it
does).

Page 13



5.

LR602

Conditions

Mandatory Conditions

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment)

Order 2014

— effective from 1 October 2014

1.

(1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in
relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more
of the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for
the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption
on the premises—

(@)

(e)

games or other activities which require or encourage, or are

designed to require or encourage, individuals to—

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to
drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the
cessation of the period in which the responsible person is
authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether with
[...]
s the
member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with
the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Page 15



LR602

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would
(apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price
given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by
that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph 2 applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph
(b) of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the
permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change
to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales
or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of
14 days beginning on the second day.

Possible Conditions

If the application is granted, the Sub-Committee may wish to consider the
following conditions to reflect the Operating Schedule:

Operating Hours

1. The hours the premises may be used for the sale of alcohol shall be:

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)
Sunday to Thursday 0800 to 2300

Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000

Bank Holiday Weekends (Friday to Sunday), and on the Sundays
preceding bank holiday Mondays 0800 to 0000

15t December to 15t January 0800 to 0030

2. The hours the premises may be used for the provision of regulated
entertainment shall be:

Recorded Music (indoors only)

Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000

New Year’s Eve 0800 to 0030

Sunday preceding Bank Holiday Monday 0800 to 0030

Live Music (indoors only)
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000

3. The hours the premises may be used for the provision of late night
refreshment shall be:

Late Night Refreshment (for consumption on and off the premises)
Friday and Saturday 2300 to 0000

Crime and Disorder

CD1: The premises licence holder shall ensure all staff w
[...]
er shall ensure contact details for a member
of management will be made available to local residents should they
wish to raise any concerns directly.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that the roof top seating area
will close strictly by 2100 each evening.

The premises licence holder shall ensure appropriate staffing will be in
place at all times to monitor and ensure these conditions are upheld.

The premises licence holder shall ensure all external doors and
windows will be closed by 23:00 hours to minimise noise disturbance to
nearby residents

The premises licence holder shall install appropriate boundaries and
screening around the roof terrace to ensure privacy, preventing visibility
in or out from both nearby residences and customers.

Additional conditions agreed by the applicant and Environmental Health
in relation to Public Nuisance:

PN14:

PN15:

The premises licence holder shall ensure no amplified or live music
shall be played in any external area of the premises at any time.

The premises licence holder shall ensure the designated smoking area
shall be limited to no more than five patrons at any one time. Clear

Page 19



LR602

signage shall be displayed, and staff shall monitor the area to ensure
compliance.

Protection of Children

PC1:

PC2:

PC3:

PC4:

PC5:

PC6:

PC7:

PC8:

The premises licence holder shall ensure a strict Challenge 25 policy.
Anyone who looks under 25 will be asked to provide valid photographic
ID (passport, driving licence, or PASS-accredited card) before being
served alcohol.

The premises licence holder shall ensure children under the age of 18
will not be permitted on the premises unless accompanied by a
responsible adult. We will clearly display signage indicating this policy.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that all staff will receive
regular and documented training on the licensing objectives, especially
on preventing the sale of alcohol to underage persons. Refresher
training will take place every s
[...]
rs O

Day Start Finish Both
Mon Pl ive further ils here (please read guidance note 4)
Tue
Wed ate an nal variations for the provision of | nigh
"""""""""" refreshment (please read guidance note 5)
Thur
Fri 23:00 [ 01:00 | Non ndard timings. Wher inten he premi for
the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to
"""""""""" those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
guidance note 6)
Sat 23:00 | 01:00
___________________ Recorded music may be played until 00:30 on New Year’s Eve, and
on Sundays preceding bank holiday Mondays.
Sun

Page 38




J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption | On the O
Standard days and — please tick (please read guidance note 8) premises
timings (please read
guidance note 7) off th'e O
premises
Day Start Finish Both X
Mon 08:00 | 23:00 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 5)
"""""""""" During the festive period (1st December to 1st January), alcohol may
be supplied from 08:00 to 00:30 daily, subject to demand.
Tue 08:00 | 23:00
___________________ Alcohol may be supplied from 08:00 to 00:00 on bank holiday
weekends (Friday to Sunday), and on the Sundays preceding bank
Wed 0800 1 23.00 holiday Mondays.
Thur | 08:00 | 23:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
"""""""""" column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Fri 08:00 | 01:00
___________________ Recorded music may be played until 00:30 on New Year’s Eve, and
on Sundays preceding bank holiday Mondays.
Sat 08:00 | 01:00
Sun 08:00 | 23:00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in
the checklist at the end of the form):

Name Rebecca Gibbons

Date of birth

Postcode

Personal licence number (if known)

603/2468/5

Issuing licensing authority (if
[...]
 line of the application, we must
object in this instance.

Thank you for your consideration of our concerns.

Kind Regards,

CliIr Jonathan Williams
Clir Steve Miller

Jonathan Williams
Winchester City Councillor for Bishop’s Waltham & Durley

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



)G abed

MasterMap grey

MasterMap mono

e A
-~
-

Museum  ~ .

MNaltham

Issues

Palace Mews

-

Sontains 05 data @ Crown copyright and database rights 2025, You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data ta}hird palji‘eg in\any form. 'I1'||rdp BTRE 1e (s of this E
icence shall be reserved to OS. Winchester City Council Licence No. LA 0000809217, and Test Valley Borough Council Licence No. LA QDODFDTMS.;‘\; & % . “:\&\?}b..\\: L Ty I /’H pc\‘\\ /““" }?\Q |

‘ Ellonies, the Square, Bishops Waltham, SO32 1GS



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application for a New Premises Licence - Ellonies, The Square, Bishops Waltham, SO32 1GS (LR602)
	LR602 - Appendix 1
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application copies or scanned copies of the following documents (which do not need to be certified).  

	LR602 - Appendix 1a
	LR602 - Appendix 2
	LR602 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 September 2025 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
 Pett 

 
Gordon-Smith 
 

Laming 
 

 
 

 
 Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Williams and Miller 

 
Officers in attendance: 
 
Carol Stefanczuk – Licensing Manager  
Claire Humphreys – Licensing Officer 
Laura James – Senior Litigation and Licensing Solicitor 
Caitlin Rowles -Trainee Solicitor 
  
Recording of Meeting 
 

 
1.    TO CONFIRM A CHAIRPERSON FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Pett be confirmed as Chairperson for the meeting. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosure of interests made at this meeting. 
 

3.    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - ELLONIES, THE SQUARE, 
BISHOPS WALTHAM, SO32 1GS (LR602)  

  
The Chairperson welcomed all those present to the meeting:  
 
Applicant:  
 

• Rebecca Gibbons - Director  

• Ben Olds - Representing Joseph Dorrington (Business Partner) 

Other Persons who have made written representations: 
 

• Councillor Jonathan Williams 

https://youtu.be/4FH8XMkQC_E?si=3T7FhljYyHLpaXH6


 
 

 
 

• Councillor Steve Miller 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report (LR602).  The application was set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report and had subsequently been amended by the 
applicant as set out below.  In summary, the terminal hours were revised from 
0100, to 0000.  
 

• Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) Sunday to 
Thursday 0800 to 2300 Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000 Bank Holiday 
Weekends Friday to Sunday 0800 to 0000 Sunday preceding Bank Holiday 
Mondays 0800 to 0000 1 December to 1 January 0800 to 0030  

 

• Late Night Refreshment (for consumption on and off the premises) Friday 
and Saturday 2300 to 0000  

 

• Live Music (indoors only) Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000 d. Recorded 
Music (indoors only) Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000 New Years Eve 0800 
to 0030 Sunday preceding Bank Holiday Monday 0800 to 0030 

 
Four representations had originally been received from ‘Other Persons’, which 
was reduced to one representation following the offer by the applicant of 
additional conditions in relation to public safety.  These conditions (PS9 and 
PS10) are set out in italics on page 18 of the agenda pack.   
 
The remaining representation was from two ward councillors in relation to the 
public safety and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. The 
representation was set out at Appendix 2 to the report.    
 
The Sub Committee referred to supplementary agendas 1 and 2 which were 
both additional information related to Appendix 4 to the report regarding the 
proposed roof terrace, where licensable activities were to take place.  
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub Committee, who then also 
asked questions of them.   
 
The Chairperson then invited those having submitted relevant representations to 
address the Sub Committee.  Ward Councillors Miller and Williams addressed 
the hearing.   
 
Upon conclusion of their deputations, the Senior Litigation and Licensing 
Solicitor advised that in terms of materiality, the hearing should not have regard 
to matters that were referred to at a parish council meeting regarding the extent 
of licensable activities proposed. 
 
The Sub Committee then asked further points of clarification of Councillors Miller 
and Williams, and the applicant’s representative also responded to further 
questions from the Sub Committee.  This included clarification that the extent of 
licensable activities on the roof terrace would be limited only to the area of tables 
and chairs as shown on the plans submitted in Supplementary Agenda 2. The 
applicant’s representative stated that a revised drawing would be submitted to 
show the red line encompassing only this area.  Furthermore, condition PN13 



 
 

 
 

(on page 19 of the agenda pack) could be revised to specify this and the 
applicant also indicated that this would be acceptable.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to deliberate in private.  
 
Upon its reconvening, the Senior Litigation and Licensing Solicitor stated that 
that discussions in camera had agreed conditions mooted in open session and 
the amendment of the red line plan for the roof terrace.  As objections had fallen 
away, with the amended timings and conditions set out in the officer report, the 
application be granted. 
 
In the closing statement, the Chairperson stated in reaching its decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee has carefully considered the application, the 
representations made by the local residents, the local councillor and the 
Applicant’s evidence. It has taken into account the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the duties under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the 
Public Sector Equality Duty, and the rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Guidance and the licensing objective 
relating to public safety, and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee had regard to all these matters and sought to achieve an 
appropriate balance between the application and the likely impact on those living 
in the area. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

The Sub-Committee has concluded that the Premises Licence should be 
granted with conditions, being those set out in the officer’s report at pages 14 to 
20 and those as offered by the applicant in their revised operating schedule/ 
application (PS9 and PS10) and also a revision to condition PN13 (as shown 
below, with changes in bold and strike-through), in order to promote the licensing 
objectives it had identified as engaged.  

 
PN13 – The premises licence holder shall install appropriate boundaries 
and screening around the licenced area of the roof terrace in 
accordance with the revised plan to be submitted to ensure privacy, 
preventing visibility in or out from both into nearby residences.  
 

All parties would be formally notified of the decision in writing in due course and 
of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from the date of 
notification of the decision. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.45am (adjourned 
between 10.35am and reconvened 10.42am to deliberate in private). 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


